
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 

held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 
2018 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
17th January 2018. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2016/17  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Benefits Systems and Development 
Team Manager to which is attached the External Auditor’s Annual 
Certification Report 2016/17. 
 

B Huggins 
388479 
A Burns 
388122 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer on cases of alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
 

L Jabklonska 
388004 

5. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2018-2012  (Pages 
27 - 36) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager on the 
outcome of a review of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 37 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources on the External Audit 
Plan for 2017/18. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT: SIGNIFICANT ISSUES  
(Pages 79 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager, which 
identifies issues for inclusion in the 2017/18 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 

83 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager seeking approval 
for the Internal Audit Charter and the Internal Audit Plan for quarter 1, 
2018/19. 
 

D Harwood 

[...]
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 17 January 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Francis – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs S Conboy, T Hayward, 

P Kadewere, R J West, J M Palmer and 
D A Giles. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy, Mrs R E Mathews 
and D M Tysoe. 

 
 

38. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th November 
2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

40. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - GREAT AND LITTLE 
GIDDING PARISH COUNCIL   

 
 The Committee received and noted a report by the Elections and 

Democratic Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on a decision by Great and Little Gidding Parish Council 
to withdraw its request to hold a Community Governance Review. The 
decision had been taken following a number of recent changes at the 
Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the request to cancel the Community Governance Review 

for Great and Little Gidding parish Council be noted. 
 

41. LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSONS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) recommending the re-appointment of 
the Lead and Deputy Independent Persons for a further two-year 
period. The Localism Act 2011 required councils to appoint one or 
more Independent Persons and the current post-holders’ terms of 
office were due to expire on 30th April 2018. 
 
The Committee discussed the Independent Persons’ role, 
qualifications and remuneration. Further information was requested 
on the activities of the Independent Persons. 

5

Agenda Item 1



 
Members were informed that the existing post-holders had indicated 
they were willing to continue in their respective roles. On 
[...]
rt now submitted. 

 

45. PROGRESS ON ISSUES ARISING FROM THE 2016/17 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

 
 The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit 

and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on work in the four areas for improvement, which were identified in 
the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The Management 
Team was of the view that satisfactory progress had been made in all 
the areas. This was endorsed by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager 
and while they might not all have been resolved by the end of the 
Municipal Year, it was not likely that they would need to appear in the 
next AGS. 
 
The Committee was informed of the latest position in respect of the 
governance and reporting arrangements for Shared Services. Having 
noted that it had been unrealistic to expect the savings identified in 
the Business Case for the ICT service to be delivered immediately, 
particularly given the number of temporary contracts within the 
service and the lack of experience in implementing new ways of 
working, Members commented on the need to learn lessons from this 
process. 
 
With regard to the replacement of the financial management system, 
it was confirmed that the new system would run in parallel with the old 
one to ensure there was no risk to the Council. The date on which this 
would commence had been brought forward to February.  
 
In response to comments by Members on the need to complete the 
review of the complaints system to enable the Council to use 
feedback to improve services and increase performance, it was 
reported that this had been identified in an Audit but that problems 
also were being experienced through a lack of Officers’ understanding 
and use of the process. The new arrangements should resolve these 
problems. 
 
The position in respect of the introduction of robust safeguarding 
procedures was noted. 
 
The Committee expressed the view that owing to the fact that the four 
improvement areas were of sufficient significance to be included in 
the AGS, it was important that the planned dates for completion of the 
necessary actions were achieved. Consequently, it was decided that 
if the actions had not been completed, the relevant Head of Service 
should attend the next meeting to discuss progress. This also would 

8



inform their deliberations on the 2017/18 governance review. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

46. NON-IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT ACTIONS   
 

 The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Head of 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing the first update following the introduction of a new 
framework for reporting on the non-implementation of audit actions. 
As at the year ending 30th November 2017, five red and eight amber 
actions were outstanding out of 108 to be implemented. 
 
Members discussed the length of the extension for the completion of 
cyber security actions. They were informed that the extension was 
justified because new IT systems first had to be introduced at the 
three Shared Services Councils. They also were assured that existing 
cyber security systems remained in place and no breaches had been 
experienced in the past. As no further extensions would be granted, 
the Committee discussed its options for action should the new 
deadline not be met. These included writing to the relevant Head of 
Service and Director. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be received and noted. 
 

47. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 By means of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received 
details on the work completed by the Internal Audit Service during the 
period April to October 2017 together with associated performance 
issues. The Committee was informed that the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager’s opinion on the C
[...]
oted; and 

b) that the Committee’s views on the decision not to replace an 
Auditor be conveyed to the Managing Director and Executive 
Leader. 

 

48. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. It was agreed that further 
training should be undertaken in the new Municipal Year. 
Confirmation that the action under the item on the Code of Conduct 
and Register of Disclosable Interests had been completed had been 
received earlier in the meeting at Minute No. 17/42 ante. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

10



 

 

Public  
Key Decision No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Grant Certification 2016/17 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 28th March 2018 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Benefits Systems & Development Team Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
In 2016/17, the Council received over £34m in Housing Benefit (HB) grant from 
central government.  This grant is subject to external audit as part of the control 
framework.  The Council’s auditors, Ernst & Young, complete this work. 
 
The auditors are required to report their findings to ‘those charged with governance’ 
through the Annual Certification Report.  This report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Minor errors were identified which resulted in some additional testing and a 
qualification letter was subsequently produced for the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP).  The errors identified resulted in minor amendments to the amount 
of grant due. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Committee comment on the content of the external 
auditor’s Annual Certification Report 2016/17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1. PUR
[...]
de of Conduct Complaints - Update 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 28th March 2018 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and Parish Councils, for 
monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for considering the outcome of 
investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding complaints and 
the conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting. 
 

 

23

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed or 

ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

  
2.1 In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to provide 

a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of Conduct complaints 
since the last meeting. 

 
2.2 At the meeting of the Committee on 13th September 2017, Members requested 

that this report be submitted on a quarterly basis and to include categories of 
the Code of Conduct cases to enable feedback to be given to Town and Parish 
Councils should similar themes emerge on the nature of the complaints to 
enable further training to be arranged. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct have been 

outlined in the table below. Specific detailed information regarding the complaint 
has not been provided as this may be prejudicial to the conduct of the ongoing 
complaints process and to pro
[...]
f 
high standards of conduct within the Council and amongst Town and Parish 
Councils within the District. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Lisa Jablonska 
Elections and Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Tel No: (01480) 388004 
Email: lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

25

mailto:lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2018-2021 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 28 March 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray    
 
Report by: Internal Audit & Risk Manager  
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary  
 
The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s Anti-Fraud & Corruption 
Strategy.  The Strategy was last approved in June 2015 when it was re-written to 
take account of the 2014 CIPFA Code of Practice on managing the risk of fraud 
corruption and the associated guidance notes.  
 
The Strategy has been updated to reflect: 

 the requirements of the Local Government Counter Fraud & Corruption 
Strategy 2016-2019 (LGCFCS) published by the  CIPFA Counter Fraud 
Centre; and  

 the June 2017 briefing from the Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board 
(IASAB) on the Internal Audit role in Counter Fraud.  

 
The main changes, which do not alter the overall purpose or direction of the 2015 
strategy, are: 

 Including the seven principles of public life within Section 3, Principles of 
Conduct.  

 Referencing that the programme of counter fraud work maintained by the 
Corporate Fraud Manager shall be consistent with the Acknowledge, 
Prevent and Pursue principles contained in the LGCFCS (paragraph 4.1).  

 Clarification of Internal Audits role in countering fraud and corruption in line 
with the IASAB guidance (paragraph 4.4).  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee:   
 

[...]
f.  Corporate Management Team having 
considered this matter are of the opinion that the following five items are significant 
enough to be included in the 2017/18 AGS.  
 

Housing Affordability  Leading to homelessness and constraining growth. 

Morbidity/Growing number 
of years of ill health  

a. Impacting on people’s ability to be self-reliant, and 
generating additional cost for us through support needs.  

b.  
Wider economic 

environment 
c. Impact on CIS/Business Rates receipts, and level of need 

from residents. 
a.  

Skill levels and educational 
attainment 

 

As a means by which residents are able to attract 
profitable work and in attracting employers to the area. 
 

Partner agency operational 
pressures 

Financial challenges of partners impacting on demand for 
our services or reducing existing support. 

 
 
Following Committees decision as to which items are deemed significant, the AGS will 
be written and presented to the July meeting for approval.    
 
 Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee:   
 

1. Approve as significant governance issues for the 2017/18 AGS the following:  
 Housing Affordability  

 Morbidity/Growing number of years of ill health  

 Wider economic environment 

 Skill levels and educational attainment 

 Partner agency operational pressures 
 

2. Determine if there are any other issues that warrant inclusion in the 2017/18  
AGS.  

 

79

Agenda Item 7



 

1.    PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1 This report sets out the significant issues identified for inclusion in the 
2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (AGS).      

 
2.  BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to conduct 

a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and prepare 
an AGS each year.  The Regulations also require the AGS to be approved 
by the Committee prior to its approval of the statement of accounts, the 
statutory deadline for which is the 30 September.   

 
2.2 T
[...]
NCIL 
 
 
Title: Internal Audit Charter and 2018/19 Audit Plan 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 28 March 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Cllr J Gray (Resources) 
 
Report by: Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
 
Wards affected: All wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 

The Committee’s terms of reference make it responsible for ensuring effective 
internal audit is undertaken by the Council and in accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  This report is asking for approval to a number of 
changes to the Internal Audit (IA) Charter and the IA plan for quarter 1, 2018/19.  
 
The PSIAS requires IA to be independently, externally assessed at least once every 
five years to show whether or not it conforms with the PSIAS. The assessment is due 
to be completed by March 2019. In preparation for the external review, changes are 
required to the IA Charter to ensure that it reflects the most recent (2017) version of 
PSIAS.  The key changes are the adoption of the requirement to meet the mandatory 
elements of the global Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional 
Practices Framework, namely the:   

 
1. Definition of Internal Auditing 
2. Code of Ethics, and 
3. International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. 

 
In addition the opportunity has also been taken to clarify some areas of the Charter 
and for it to reflect the changes being introduced into the 2018/19 audit planning 
process.    
 
The IA plan that Committee has previously been asked to approve has traditionally 
covered a 12 month period.  A significant amount of time is spent preparing the 
annual plan only for it not to be fully delivered due to the need to reallocate time to 
other priorities through the year.  A trial is being proposed for 2018/19 of moving to a 
three month plan, renewed quarterly following meetings with the Senior Management 
Team and their managers. This will allow IA to respond quickly to changing n
[...]
mittee through the delivery of training, 
preparation of the annual governance statement and its annual reporting.  

 
 
David Harwood 
Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
March 2018 

98



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title: Annual Review of Accounting Policies and Other Changes  

on the Annual Financial Report 2017/18 as a consequence 
of the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
UK 2017/18. 

 
Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee – 28th March 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 

This Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2017/18 (the Code) is 
based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and has been 
developed by the CIPFA/LASAAC Code Board under the oversight of the 
Financial Reporting Advisory Board. 
 
As a consequence of the Code, each Council is required to have a set of 
accounting policies which are the principles, bases, conventions, rules and 
practices applied by an authority that specify how the effects of transactions and 
other events are to be reflected in its statement of accounts. 
 
Best practice requires the Council to regularly review the adopted accounting policies 
and other Code changes to ensure that the policies and relevant accounting 
disclosures remain appropriate and give due weight to the impact of a change in 
accounting policy to ensure comparability between accounting periods. Such review 
and approval should occur prior to the financial year-end, thus allowing officers to 
produce the statement of accounts based on the approved accounting policies.  
 
It is noted in paragraph: 
 

 3.1, there are three accounting policies that only require minor amendment. 

 3.2, the external auditor has suggested that the Council may wish to consider 
a new accounting policy in respect of the Apprenticeship Levy. However as 
the
[...]
8-2012
	Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2018

	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	18 HDC Audit Planning Report

	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT: SIGNIFICANT ISSUES
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN
	9 ANNUAL REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER CHANGES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF THE CODE OF PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY ACCOUNTING IN THE UK 2017/18.
	10 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 28 March 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Francis – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs S Conboy, Mrs R E Mathews, 

R J West, D M Tysoe and J M Palmer. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy, T Hayward, 
P Kadewere and D A Giles. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray. 
 
 

49. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th January 
2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. COUNCILLOR T HAYWARD   
 

 The Chairman informed Members that the meeting of the Committee 
would have been Councillor Terry Hayward’s last and that he 
intended to write to express his appreciation of Councillor Hayward’s 
contribution to the Committee’s work and to wish him well for the 
future. 
 

51. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

52. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2016/17   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Benefits Systems and 
Development Team Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) to which was attached the External Auditor’s Annual 
Certification Report 2016/17 produced by Ernst and Young LLP 
following its audit of the Housing Benefit scheme. Members were 
reminded that the Council administered the scheme on behalf of, and 
claimed a subsidy from, the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
The Committee was informed that in 2016/17 the Council received 
£34.3m of Housing Benefit grant and was subject to external audit. If 
an error was identified the audit instructions required that additional 
testing was undertaken. Some minor errors were identified during the 
audit but there was no materiality on external audit grant certification 
work for the Department of Works and Pensions so the additional 
testing had not resulted in an increase in charges to the Council. The 
errors identified amounted to £424.97 in the context of the total 
benefits budget of £34.3m. 



 
In response to a question by Member, the Benefits Systems and 
Development Team Manager informed the Committee that Benefits 
transactions were complex so regular training was provided and 
accuracy checks were undertaken. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that that contents of the External Auditor’s Annual Certification 

Report 2016/17 be noted. 
 

53. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), in 
accordance with its responsibility for monitoring the operation of the 
Code of Conduct, the Committee was provided with general 
information on alleged breaches of the Code. In response to 
questions by a Member, the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager reported that the Induction programme for new Councillors 
included a session on the Code of Conduct and that she would be 
working with some local councils to reduce the number of events 
leading to complaints under the Code. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the 

conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

54. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2018-2012   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee was 
acquainted with proposed changes to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. The Strategy had been updated to reflect the requirements 
of the Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
2016/17, which was published by the CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre, 
and the June 2017 briefing from the Internal Audit Standards Advisory 
Board on the Internal Audit role in counter fraud. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the main changes that had been 
made to the Strategy. Having then received confirmation from the 
Internal Audit and Risk Manager that in his view he had sufficient 
resources to meet the requirements of the Strategy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2018-2021 be 

approved. 
 

55. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 

 (N Harris and H Clark of Ernst Young LLP, the Council’s External 
Auditors, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Resources (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the 



Council’s External Audit Plan 2017/18. The Plan had been produced 
by the External Auditors, Ernst and Young LLP. N Harris explained 
how his team intended to complete the audit. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the risk based focus of the audit, 
particularly the valuation of investment property and property, plant 
and equipment valuation. Following a question by a Member, it was 
confirmed that work on the valuation of investments had been chosen 
because this matter had been brought to the Auditors’ attention as 
requiring examination. With regard to property valuation, it was 
stressed that much of the estate had been in the Council’s ownership 
for a significant amount of time and issues now associated with it 
were inherited. 
 
The figure for materiality had been set at £1.808m, which represented 
2% of the prior year’s gross expenditure. The figure for performance 
materiality was £0.904m which represented 50% of materiality 
compared with 75% for the previous year. The change was attributed 
to a number of factors including difficulties experienced the previous 
year and the condensed closedown period. Further on the latter, 
assurances were received that as much work as possible would be 
brought forward; however, more estimation would be required. 
 
Reference was made to two areas of audit risk contained in the 
section of the Plan on Value for Money. Members discussed the 
Council’s trading companies and it was confirmed that the Auditors 
had significant experience of auditing such entities. 
 
The Committee noted the indicative fee scale for the audit of the 
Council, not taking into account any additional work that might be 
required, and the timetable for the key stages of the audit. If any 
problems arose, they would be discussed with Officers and, if 
necessary, reported to the Committee. Having requested that the 
audit assessment of the Council’s financial resilience should be 
explicitly stated, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the content of the External Audit Plan for 2017/18 
attached as an Appendix to the report now submitted be 
noted, and 
 

b) that the timetable for reports and updates to the 
Committee as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report now 
submitted be noted. 

 

56. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT: SIGNIFICANT ISSUES   
 

 The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit 
and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the significant governance issues to be included in the 2017/18 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). By way of introduction the 
Managing Director provided Members with a detailed explanation of 
the approach taken to the identification of the proposed significant 
governance issues. Taking into account the views of the National 
Audit Office on the financial sustainability of local authorities, the 
Council had examined the issues that would exert pressure on it 



during the period of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
This had led to the identification of five themes, which were analysed 
in the report. 
 
Extensive debate ensued on the approach that was proposed, which 
differed from that previously employed. Some Members held that the 
AGS should contain matters for which the Council was responsible 
and able to address while exerting influence on those bodies that 
were responsible for the items listed in the report. Others supported 
the proposed approach on the grounds that a more strategic 
orientation should be adopted and the matters listed could severely 
impair the Council’s financial position and, therefore, its ability to 
function. Comment was made on the importance of leadership in 
regard to the identified issues and on how they would be taken 
forward. In response to the latter, Members were informed that work 
had already commenced on them and that this work fitted with the 
Council’s structural emphasis on LEAN and transformation. 
Furthermore, it would be necessary to map the impact on the Council 
of the significant issues in the MTFS. 
 
Mr N Harris, Executive Director of Ernst and Young LLP, the Council’s 
External Auditor, was asked to comment on the AGS. In doing so he 
welcomed the change in approach and stated that it was consistent 
with his findings, was necessary in a changing environment and was 
based on sound principles. 
 
All Members recognised the validity of the issues identified given their 
potential to have a significant impact on the Council and concurred 
with a suggestion that reference should be made to the regional 
situation in the significant governance issues. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the inclusion of a regional perspective, the 

following significant governance issues be approved for 
inclusion in the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement: 

 

 Housing Affordability; 

 Morbidity / growing number of years of ill health; 

 Wider economic environment; 

 Skill levels and educational attainment, and 

 Partner agency operational issues. 
 

57. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN   
 

 The Committee considered a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of the Internal Audit Charter and the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). 
 
Members were advised that Internal Audit had to be independently, 
externally assessed at least once every five years to establish 
whether or not it conformed to the PSIAS and the latest assessment 
was expected to be completed by March 2019. Prior to then, changes 
were required to the Internal Audit Charter to comply with the 2017 
version of the PSIAS, the main one of which was the adoption of the 



mandatory elements of the global Institute of Internal Auditors 
International Professional Practices Framework, namely the definition 
of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the International 
Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. 
Furthermore, some areas of the Charter had been clarified and 
changes to be introduced to the 2018/19 audit planning process had 
been incorporated. Finally on the Charter, it was noted that it now 
covered the Council’s commercial activities. 
 
With regard to the Internal Audit Plan, Members were advised that the 
approach to its preparation had been changed for 2018/19. On a trial 
basis, it would cover a three month period and be updated quarterly. 
This was intended to be more responsive to change and to assist 
managers to deal with risk. The trial would be evaluated and if it failed 
to demonstrate the expected benefits, the Council would revert to the 
previous approach. The other Cambridgeshire authorities were 
adopting the same approach. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, Councillor J A Gray, 
Executive Member for Strategic Resources, stated that he had 
received assurance from the Internal Audit and Risk Manager that he 
had sufficient resources to deliver an audit opinion. In addition, he 
expressed the view that the approach to audit should be to assist 
managers and promote best practice rather than to deliver 
enforcement. Audit should focus on areas where it was needed, 
which would be identified through the risk appetite statement. On the 
basis that the Council did not require “substantial” assurance in all 
areas, this view was endorsed by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Internal Audit Charter attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report now submitted be approved; and 
 

b) that the Internal Audit Plan for quarter 1 2018/19 attached 
at Appendix 2 to the report now submitted be approved. 

 

58. ANNUAL REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER 
CHANGES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017/18 AS A 
CONSEQUENCE OF THE CODE OF PRACTICE ON LOCAL 
AUTHORITY ACCOUNTING IN THE UK 2017/18.   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of resources (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of the 
annual review of accounting policies applied by the Council when 
producing the Annual Financial Report 2017/18. Members were 
reminded that best practice required the Council regularly to review its 
adopted accounting policies to ensure they remained appropriate and 
reflected any changes in accounting requirements. 
 
Members were informed that three polices required amendment, all of 
which were considered to be minor. In addition, a number of other 
changes were recommended as a consequence of the 2017/18 
Accounting Code of Practice. The changes would not have any direct 
financial implications for the Council. In the circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 that the amendments to the accounting policies and other 

Code changes as set out in the report now submitted be 
approved. 

 

59. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. 
 

60. COUNCILLOR M FRANCIS   
 

 Members placed on record their appreciation of the role fulfilled by 
Councillor Mike Francis as Chairman of the Committee. They 
commented on his personal approach and the progress made by the 
Committee. He would be much missed following his decision not to 
stand again at the forthcoming election. The Committee wished him 
well for the future. 
 
In reply Councillor Francis stated that it had been a privilege to be 
Chairman of the Committee and thanked Members and Officers for 
their support. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


